IFRS 9 implementation were laid down. Preliminary specifications were prepared and IT implementation was
completed mostly in 2017 although there are ongoing aspects such as rating/scoring models for significant
portfolios where the developments have not yet been finished.
The estimation of quantitative impact of IFRS 9 is based on the best estimation of our management as of the
date of the issue of these separate financial statements. However the management of the Bank consider
uncertainties exist in respect of certain aspects of the methodology described above, together with
interpretations of the standard, and evolving industry practice, and these uncertainties could result in these
initial estimates varying to what is ultimately adjusted as of 1 January 2018, and the amount of the variance
could be significant.
Effect of transition to IFRS 9 on CET1 capital is not significant in case of the separate financial statements.

Amounts in HUF
million before tax

Opening balance
according to IAS 39

as at 1 January
2018

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification

Remeasurement
due to

impairment and
provisions

Opening balance
according to IFRS 9
as at 1 January 2018

Placements with other

banks 75,340 - (92) 75,248

Loans 985,532 - (6,824) 978,708

Securities   11,291   -   (14)   11,277
Off- balance sheet
items   (118)   - (1,182)   (1,300)

Total   -   - (8,112)   -

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017

 11

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [continued]

1.2.  Base of Accounting [continued]

1.2.2. New and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by IASB and adopted by the EU but not
yet effective [continued]

1.2.3. Standards and Interpretations issued by IASB but not yet adopted by the EU

- IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

[…]

date of the issue of these consolidated financial statements. However the management of the Group consider
uncertainties exist in respect of certain aspects of the methodology described above, together with
interpretations of the standard, and evolving industry practice, and these uncertainties could result in these
initial estimates varying to what is ultimately adjusted as of 1 January 2018, and the amount of the variance
could be significant.
Effect of transition to IFRS 9 on CET1 capital is not significant in case of the consolidated financial statements.

OTP MORTGAGE BANK LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017

 11

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [continued]

1.2.  Base of Accounting [continued]

1.2.2. New and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by IASB and adopted by the EU but not
yet effective [continued]

Amounts in HUF
million before tax

Opening balance
according to IAS 39

as at 1 January
2018

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification

Remeasurement
due to

impairment and
provisions

Opening balance
according to IFRS 9
as at 1 January 2018

Placements with other

banks 75,340 - (92) 75,248

Loans 985,532 - (6,824) 978,708

Securities   11,291   -   (14)   11,277
Off- balance sheet
items   (118)   - (1,182)   (1,300)

Total   -   - (8,112)   -

1.2.3.   Standards and Interpretations issued by IASB but not yet adopted by the EU

- IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2016) - the European Commission has decided not to launch the endorsement process of this interim
standard and to wait for the final standard,

- IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021),
- Amendments to IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” - Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation